503618227 12/18/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3664858

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANECT A.S.	10/05/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ADUCID S.R.O.
Street Address:	VIDENSKA 204/125
City:	BRNO
State/Country:	CZECH REPUBLIC
Postal Code:	619 00

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	8353010		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (516)365-9805

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 516-365-9802

Email: ecallaghan@collardroe.com
Correspondent Name: EDWARD J. CALLAGHAN, ESQ.
Address Line 1: 1077 NORTHERN BOULEVARD
Address Line 4: ROSLYN, NEW YORK 11576

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NEUMANN-3 PCT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDWARD J. CALLAGHAN
SIGNATURE:	/Edward J. Callaghan/
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=CONFIRMATION OF THE PATENT TRANSFER#page1.tif source=CONFIRMATION OF THE PATENT TRANSFER#page2.tif source=CONFIRMATION OF THE PATENT TRANSFER#page3.tif

PATENT 503618227 REEL: 037324 FRAME: 0389



The following corporations validly established under the laws of the Czech Republic:

ADUCID s.r.o.,

with its registered seat at Brno, Vídeňská 204/125, 619 00 Brno, Czech Republic, Identification Number 03678091, registered by the County Court in Brno under Section C, Insert No. 86207 (hereinafter the "Transferee"),

and

ANECT a.s.,

with its registered seat at Brno, Vídeňská 204/125, 619 00 Brno, Czech Republic, Identification Number 253 13 029, registered by the County Court in Brno under Section B, Insert No. 2113 (hereinafter the "Transferror")

Hereby confirm the following:

1. PATENTS GRANTED AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

1.1. As of today, the Transferor has been awarded patent protection in the following extent:

Title	Patent No.	Country	Date
METHOD OF ESTABLISHING PROTECTED ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION BETWEEN VARIOUS ELECTRONIC DEVICES, ESPECIALLY BETWEEN ELECTRONIC DEVICES OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE PROVIDERS AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES OF USERS OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE	8,353,010 US2010/0205 661 A1	United States of America	Patent granted on January 8, 2013
METODO PARA ESTABLECER COMUNICACION ELECTRONICA PROTEGIDA ENTRE VARIOS DISPOSITIVOS ELECTRONICOS, ESPECIALMENTE ENTRE LOS DISPOSITIVOS ELECTRONICOS DE PROVEEDORES DE SERVICIOS ELECTRONICO Y LOS DISPOSITIVOS ELECTRONICOS DE USUARIOS DE SERVICIO ELECTRONICO	MX/a/2010/0 03845	Mexico	Patent granted on March 7, 2012
种在多种电子设备,尤其是在电子服务提供商的电子设备和电子服务用户的电子设备之间建立受保护的电子通信的方法	20088010995 6.8 101816164	China	Patent granted on December 4, 2014
METHOD OF ESTABLISHING PROTECTED ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION BETWEEN VARIOUS ELECTRONIC DEVICES, ESPECIALLY BETWEEN ELECTRONIC DEVICES OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE	10201070078 09 10201000565 55	South Korea	Patent granted on August 6, 2012

PATENT

REEL: 037324 FRAME: 0390

Title	Patent No.	Country	Date
PROVIDERS AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES OF USERS OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE			
ЗАЩИЩЕННЫЙ МЕТОД УСТАНОВЛЕНИЯ ЭЛЕКТРОННОЙ СВЯЗИ МЕЖДУ РАЗЛИЧНЫМИ ЭЛЕКТРОННЫМИ УСТРОЙСТВАМИ, ОСОБЕННО МЕЖДУ ЭЛЕКТРОННЫХ УСТРОЙСТВ ЭЛЕКТРОННЫХ УСЛУГ И ЭЛЕКТРОННЫХ УСТРОЙСТВ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЕЙ ЭЛЕКТРОННОГО СЕРВИСА.	RU201011840 3	Russia	Patent granted on January 4, 2012

1.2. As of today, the Transferor has filed patent applications in the following extent:

Title	Patent Application No.	Country	Current status
Způsob navazování chráněné elektronické komunikace mezi různými elektronickými prostředky, zejména mezi elektronickými prostředky poskytovatelů elektronických služeb a elektronickými prostředky uživatelů elektronických služeb	PV 2007- 713	Czech Republic	In process
METHOD OF ESTABLISHING PROTECTED ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION BETWEEN VARIOUS ELECTRONIC DEVICES, ESPECIALLY BETWEEN ELECTRONIC DEVICES OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE PROVIDERS AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES OF USERS OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE	PCT/CZ200 8/000077	WIPO (internatio nal application)	In process
METHOD OF ESTABLISHING PROTECTED ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION BETWEEN VARIOUS ELECTRONIC DEVICES, ESPECIALLY BETWEEN ELECTRONIC DEVICES OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE PROVIDERS AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES OF USERS OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE	08784158	EU (European Patent Office)	In process
METHOD OF ESTABLISHING PROTECTED ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION BETWEEN VARIOUS ELECTRONIC DEVICES, ESPECIALLY BETWEEN ELECTRONIC DEVICES OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE PROVIDERS AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES OF USERS OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE	L80006095 CA (2,702,220)	Canada	In process
METHOD OF ESTABLISHING PROTECTED ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION BETWEEN VARIOUS ELECTRONIC DEVICES, ESPECIALLY BETWEEN ELECTRONIC DEVICES OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE PROVIDERS AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES OF USERS OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE	Pl0817032- 0	Brazil	In process

2

REEL: 037324 FRAME: 0391

Title	Patent Application No.	Country	Current status
METHOD OF ESTABLISHING PROTECTED ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION BETWEEN VARIOUS ELECTRONIC DEVICES, ESPECIALLY BETWEEN ELECTRONIC DEVICES OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE PROVIDERS AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES OF USERS OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE	974/MUMN P/2010	India	In process
Způsob autentizace bezpečného datového kanálu	PV 2013-373	Czech Republic	In process
Method of entering secret information to electronic digital devices	WO201500 3672	WIPO (internatio nal application)	report

2. TRANSFER PROJECT

On April 27, 2015, the Transferor and Transferee took part in the transfer project (hereinafter the "Transfer Project") based on which all rights associated with the patents granted as per section 1.1 above and all rights associated with the patent applications as per section 1.2 above have been transferred to the Transferee. The effective date of the transfer is July 1, 2015.

3. FINAL PROVISIONS

Both parties hereby explicitly undertake to perform all necessary measures to reflect the transfer of the patents granted as per section 1.1 above and transfer of the patent applications as per section 1.2 to the Transferee in the relevant national patent registrations as soon as practical.

In Brno on October 5, 2015

For: ADUCID s.r.o.

Ing, Miroslav Říhák,

CEO

In Brno on October 5, 2015

For: ANECT a.s.

Ing/Miroslav Řihák, ∕Chairman of the Board Ověření - logilizace

Pořadové číslo ověřovací kulhy w 3477 9 347P Miroslau RIHALL

Bmo/ Tirasova 1.63

Ověřují, že výše uvedená osoba, jejíž totožnost była prakázána platným úředním průkazem, tuto listinu přede mnou vlastnorněně podepsala.

V Brnd dan

- 5 - 10 - 2015

JUDr. Dana Klanicová zástupkyně notářky JUDr. Marie Matouškové

JUDr. Marie MATOUŠKOVÁ notářka 602'00 BRNO, Kopečná 19

3

PATENT

REEL: 037324 FRAME: 0392

RECORDED: 12/18/2015